

No. 22-1290

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MARTIN J. WALSH,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

MEDICAL STAFFING OF AMERICA, LLC., ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
(Nos. 2:18-cv-226, 2:19-cv-475, Hon. Raymond A. Jackson)

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR’S BRIEF**

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor  
Fair Labor Standards Division

RACHEL GOLDBERG  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANNE W. KING  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Room N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-7034  
[King.Anne.W@dol.gov](mailto:King.Anne.W@dol.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. District Court’s Findings of Fact.....	4
1. Economic Relationship Between Steadfast and the Nurses .....	4
a. Application and on-boarding.....	5
b. Assignments and scheduling .....	7
c. Pay .....	8
d. Supervision and discipline .....	9
e. Ability to work for others.....	11
2. Steadfast’s Classification of the Nurses.....	12
C. District Court’s Legal Analysis.....	14
1. Economic Realities Test.....	14
2. Recordkeeping Violations.....	19
3. Good Faith Defense .....	19
4. Injunctive Relief.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23

I. THE NURSES WERE STEADFAST’S EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA. ....	24
A. The Trial Record Demonstrates that the Nurses Were Steadfast’s Employees under this Court’s Economic Realities Test. ....	24
1. Control.....	27
a. Setting the pay rate.....	28
b. Scheduling.....	30
c. Supervision.....	33
d. Discipline .....	36
e. Features common to both employment relationships and independent contractor relationships may nevertheless provide evidence of control. ....	41
2. Opportunity for profit or loss .....	43
3. Investment or employment of other workers .....	46
4. Skill required for the work.....	48
5. Permanency .....	49
6. Integral .....	51
B. The District Court Did Not Commit Legal Error by Relying on FAB 2018-4. ....	51
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT STEADFAST DID NOT SHOW THAT IT ACTED IN GOOD FAITH IN CLASSIFYING THE NURSES AS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS AND THEREFORE COULD NOT AVOID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	60
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	27
<i>Acosta v. Off Duty Police Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28, 33, 35, 36, 44
<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Brock v. Superior Care</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	33, 48, 50
<i>Burnley v. Short</i> , 730 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	41, 45, 46
<i>Crouch v. Guardian Angel Nursing, Inc.</i> ,3:07-CV-00541, 2009 WL 3737887 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2009) .....	30, 31, 47, 49, 51
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802.....	43
<i>Doty v. Elias</i> , 733 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Gayle v. Harry's Nurses Registry</i> , 594 F. App'x 714 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herman v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp.2d 667 .....	38, 39
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	48

<i>Hughes v. Family Life Care, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (N.D. Fla.).....	29, 31, 36, 54
<i>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	35, 40, 51
<i>LeMaster v. Alt. Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 854 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	31, 49
<i>Lilley v. BTM Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (4th Cir. 1982).....	57, 58
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Mayhew v. Wells</i> , 125 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23, 55
<i>McFeeley v. Jackson St. Ent., LLC</i> , 825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	24
<i>N.C. State Conference NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	55
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	54, 55
<i>Richard v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 549 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1984).....	58

<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	25
<i>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Schultz v. Cap. Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25, 43, 47, 50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	52
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 995 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2021).....	55
<i>Verma v. 3001 Castor, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	2
<b><u>Fair Labor Standards Act</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. 203(d) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 203(g) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 211(c) .....	19
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	55

29 U.S.C. 217..... 1, 21

29 U.S.C. 260..... 19, 56

**Regulatory Materials**

29 C.F.R. 516.2 ..... 19

Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service,  
78 Fed. Reg. 60454 (Oct. 1, 2013)..... 52-53

Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division  
Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2018-4 (July 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division,  
Opinion Letter WH-350, 1975 WL 40973 (July 31, 1975) ..... 53
